

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Seventh Circuit**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

**v.**

**CHRISTOPHER LARANETA,  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA  
2:10-CR-0013 (LOZANO, J.)**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

**DAVID CAPP**  
United States Attorney  
Northern District of Indiana

**LANNY A. BREUER**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Criminal Division

**DAVID E. HOLLAR**  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Northern District of Indiana

**JOHN D. BURETTA**  
Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General  
Criminal Division

**SONJA M. RALSTON**  
Attorney, Appellate Section  
Criminal Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Suite 1264  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 532-6047  
Sonja.Ralston@usdoj.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. Defendant Amassed a Sizeable Collection of Child Pornography by Individual Exchanges on The Internet Over a Period of Eight Years .....	3
B. Witnesses Testified About Defendant’s Prior Sexual Abuse of Children .....	4
C. The Sentencing Guidelines Recommended Life Imprisonment.....	6
D. The District Court Imposed a Below-Guidelines Sentence of 360 Months .....	8
E. The Government Requested and The Court Imposed \$4.3 Million in Restitution.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. Guideline 2G2.2(b)(5) Is Constitutional and The District Court Properly Applied It Here .....	14
A. Standard of Review.....	15
B. Guideline 2G2.2(b)(5) Is Constitutional .....	15
i. Statutory maxima for multiple counts of conviction.....	15
ii. The crimes of conviction and other conduct.....	17
iii. Rationale for consecutive sentences .....	19
C. The District Court Properly Applied Guideline 2G2.2(b)(5) Here .....	20
II. The District Court Fully Considered Defendant’s Sentencing Arguments and Committed No Procedural Error.....	21
A. Standard of Review.....	22
B. Argument .....	22
i. Unwarranted disparities .....	22
ii. Sexual interest in children.....	25

III. The District Court Accurately Found Proximate Cause Justifying Restitution But Erred in Ordering Joint And Several Liability .....	27
A. Standard of Review .....	27
B. The District Court Accurately Found That Defendant’s Conduct Proximately Caused The Victim’s Harms .....	28
i. Section 2259 requires proximate cause .....	28
ii. Proximate cause requires only foreseeability and not direct causation.....	32
iii. The district court’s finding of proximate cause is not clearly erroneous .	36
C. The District Court Erred in Ordering Joint and Several Liability .....	39
i. Section 2259 does not provide for joint and several liability here .....	39
ii. The district court should determine how much of the aggregate losses are attributable to defendant’s offense .....	42
CONCLUSION .....	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	48
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	15, 17
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 324 (2002).....	37
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	15
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011) .....	32
<i>In re Amy Unknown</i> , 636 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>In re Amy Unknown</i> , 668 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 753 F.2d 877 (11th Cir. 1985).....	45
<i>McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994).....	40
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	33, 37
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	19
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103, 111 (1990) .....	33
<i>Porto Rico Railway, Light &amp; Power Co. v. Mor</i> , 253 U.S. 345, 348 (1920) .....	31
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 328 F.3d 305 (7th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 619 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 259 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>United States v. Anonymous Defendant</i> , 629 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	45

<i>United States v. Aumais</i> , 656 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Boring</i> , 557 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2009).....	44
<i>United States v. Brannon</i> , 2011 WL 2912862, *9 (N.D. Ga. May 26, 2011) (unpublished) .....	42
<i>United States v. Burgess</i> , 684 F.3d 445 (4th Cir. 2012).....	29, 32, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Carreon</i> , 11 F.3d 1225 (5th Cir. 1993).....	43
<i>United States v. Crandon</i> , 73 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	29, 33
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 429 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>United States v. Danser</i> , 70 F.3d 451 (7th Cir. 2001).....	36, 44
<i>United States v. Eubanks</i> , 93 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Evers</i> , 669 F.3d 645 (6th Cir. 2012).....	29, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Hassebrock</i> , 663 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2011).....	27, 28, 42
<i>United States v. Horne</i> , 474 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 521 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2008).....	41
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 641 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2011).....	44
<i>United States v. Kearney</i> , 672 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 643 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2011).....	32, 34, 35, 40
<i>United States v. Laney</i> , 189 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1999).....	29, 30, 31

<i>United States v. Lovaas</i> , 241 F.3d 900 (7th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>United States v. Mantanes</i> , 632 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>United States v. McDaniel</i> , 631 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2011).....	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>United States v. McGarity</i> , 669 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	32
<i>United States v. Monzel</i> , 641 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Moreno-Padilla</i> , 602 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>United States v. Neal</i> , 36 F.3d 1190 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	35, 36
<i>United States v. Pape</i> , 601 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>United States v. Reyes-Medina</i> , 683 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 330 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>United States v. Rietzke</i> , 279 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>United States v. Vallar</i> , 635 F.3d 271 (7th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>United States v. Veysey</i> , 334 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2003).....	15, 20
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	17

**STATUTES:**

Adam Walsh Child Protections and Safety Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-248..... 37, 38

Protect Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-21 ..... 24

18 U.S.C. § 924(c) ..... 17

18 U.S.C. § 2241 ..... 7, 21

18 U.S.C. § 2246 ..... 7, 21

18 U.S.C. § 2251 ..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 2252 ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2253 ..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 2259 ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3584(a) ..... 20

18 U.S.C. § 3661 ..... 13, 18

18 U.S.C. § 3664(h)..... 14, 39, 40, 41

Ore. Rev. Stat. § 137.123(2)..... 19



**RULES AND GUIDELINES:**

Fed. R. Evid. 414 ..... 18

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3 ..... 17, 18, 24

U.S.S.G. § 2G2.2.....passim

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1..... 17

U.S.S.G. § 3D1.2..... 6, 24

U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1 ..... 7

U.S.S.G. § 5G1.2..... 20, 24

U.S.S.G. Amd. 664 ..... 24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

S. Rep. No. 103-138 (1993) ..... 30

Keeton, et al., Prosser and Keeton on Torts § 41 (5th ed. 1984) ..... 33, 35
